

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

THOMAS H. BATES,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY
COMPANY,

Defendant.

Case No. CIV-21-00705-JD

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

MILLER JOHNSON JONES
ANTONISSE & WHITE, PLLC

By: *s/Brad Miller*

Brad Miller, OBA #11437

J. Logan Johnson, OBA #12722

Shawna L. Landeros, OBA #31637

500 NW 6th Street, Suite 300

Oklahoma City, OK 73102-1219

Telephone: (405) 896-4388

Fax: (405) 609-2995

bmiller@mjjaw.com

ljohnson@mjjaw.com

slanderos@mjjaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT’S STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

PLAINTIFF’S STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL UNDISPUTED
MATERIAL FACTS 7

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY 12

 A. STATE FARM BREACHED THE DUTY OF GOOD FAITH
 AND FAIR DEALING 13

 1. State Farm’s Conduct was Unreasonable. 14

 a. State Farm did not conduct an adequate investigation. 15

 b. State Farm did not have a justifiable basis for denying
 Plaintiff’s claim. 17

 B. PUNITIVE DAMAGES ARE WARRANTED. 19

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ando v. Great Western Sugar Co., 475 F.2d 531 (10th Cir. 1973) 2

Badillo v. Mid Century Ins. Co., 121 P.3d 1080 (Okla. 2005) 19

Bannister v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.,
692 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2012). 14-15

Beaird v. Seagate Technology, Inc., 145 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 1998) 2

Blocker v. ConocoPhillips Co., 378 F. Supp. 3d 1066 (W.D. Okla. 2019) 1-2

Buzzard v. Farmers Insurance Co., 824 P.2d 1105 (Okla. 1991) 13

CBP Partners, L.L.C. v. Netherlands Insurance Co.,
2013 WL 12092312 (W.D. Okla. 2013) 17-18

Crews v. Shelter Insurance Co., 393 F. Supp. 2d 1170 (W.D. Okla. 2005) 15, 18

Deela v. Annett Holdings, Inc., 2019 WL 55580095 (E.D. Okla. 2019) 19

Egan v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co., 620 P.2d 141 (Cal. 1979) 13

Hall v. Globe Life Insurance Co., 968 P.2d 1263 (Okla. Civ. App. 1998) 15

Hayes v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.,
855 F. Supp. 2d 1291 (W.D. Okla. 2012) 12-13

Hunt v. Cromartie, 526 U.S. 541 (1999) 2

Longoria v. Khachatryan, 2016 WL 5372831 (N.D. Okla. Sept. 26, 2016) 20

Manis v. Hartford Fire Insurance Co., 681 P.2d 760 (Okla.1984) 17

Matlock v. Texas Life Insurance Co., 404 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (W.D. Okla. 2005) 15

McCorkle v. Great Atlantic Insurance Co., 637 P.2d 583 (Okla. 1981) 13, 14

Nelson v. American Hometown Publishing, Inc.,
333 P.3d 962 (Okla. Civ. App. 2014) 19

Oulds v. Principal Mutual Life Insurance Co., 6 F.3d 1431 (10th Cir. 1993) 15, 18

Pelt v. Utah, 539 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2008) 2

Rodebush v. Oklahoma Nursing Homes, Ltd., 867 P.2d 1241 (Okla. 1993)20

Sellman v. AMEX Assurance Co., 274 Fed. Appx. 655 (10th Cir. 2008)15

Sims v. Great American Life Insurance Co., 469 F.3d 870 (10th Cir. 2006)13, 18

State Farm Fire & Case Co. v. Barton, 897 F.2d 729 (4th Cir. 1990) 13-14

Therrien v. Target Corp., 617 F.3d 1242, 1259 (10th Cir. 2010) 19

Thompson v. Shelter Mutual Insurance, 875 F.2d 1460 (10th Cir.1989) 17

Timberlake Construction Co. v. U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co.,
71 F.3d 335 (10th Cir. 1995).15, 17

Willis v. Midland Risk Insurance Co., 42 F.3d 607 (10th Cir. 1994) 13-14, 15, 18

STATUTES

Oklahoma Statutes, title 23, section 9.1 19

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure No. 56 2
